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Drs'rmc’r.-nomnza\e GANAS. - ' '
INTHE COURT OF LD, SRDABDII’IQNAL mamc'rwmmmmasm

' ‘;l‘ar-un Kumarlaras i
A;iapeiiant
= VS =i . ; :
; | S’:nt.-t-Ai'ati-Da,s &chers .l

21 sesunes Resmndents ‘

M:mﬁ.mpectfuuy sheweth

I That the Respondent No -3 has come to know from a il
1ehdble source that asuit: for d.eclaratxon Was 1n1t1a1ed
by the appellant agamst him and other bemg T S No.
20572010 before the Ld. Civil Judge (Sr D1Vn) Second

. Court at Barasat whxcﬁ ‘was chsxmssed exparte

2. That the Respondent No -3 has a]so come to know '
| that being aggrieved at and dissatisfied with the sa:d

order the plaintiff ¥ appellant has a.lso filed the mstant

appeal Whlch is pendmg for adjudlcatlon



)=

That havmg learnt, ‘the. a.ttorney of . the Regpora.dent
No.-3 made searches of the record through. her Ld
Advocate and has come to know that today is pmsed‘

for further heamng of the a,ppeal

That the ResPondent No 3 had no knowledge |
prevmusly about the 1nsta.nt -appeal as well the suit,
s0 the respondent no opportumty to take part. and to

- file wntten Obj ectlon n- hlS defence

I‘hat the Respondent No -3 d1d not get any summons

from the eourt of Ld C1v11 Judge Sr. D1vn 2nd Court at 3 o

Barasat in.T.S. No 205/2010 nor. the summons of the.'

‘instant appeal

" That the Respondent No.-3 wants to oont‘es"t-'the :
_instant ap'peel after know,'ledge'of ' the same, 'so he -
should be afforded wrth an opportumty of bemg heard. :
: followmg the prmc1p1e “audi aLterem pamtem”

* That there was no neghgenee or 1atche§ /fa,lse from._l .

the part of the respondent n” he know about the

institution of the 1nstant appeal earh.er he must have

come earlier to contest the same, so the s;tuamon was- :

beyond his control and know.ledge Whlch is- requlred '
to be condone by the grace of the Ld COU.LL’

’I‘hat if the respondent No. -3 1s not allowed to ta.ke
' part in th1s appeal and if the appeal is-heard exparte
- without giving h1m any opportumty to,.argue he Would_

have to suffer an irreparableloss, and injury'which can



not be compensated by_anjr'_money value..

c -

‘9. That the app;to.aﬁon is made bonafide _a.ndt’fo;t the

interest of justice.

10. That the causes show:by the Respondent No.-3 is -
bonafide and. can.be, accepted by the Ld Court as

Suff1c1ent

) CIn view .of thc aforesald facts and .

" cn'cumstances it: 1s humbly p:vayed that‘ o

your Honour Would graotously be pleased '

to pass ‘an order acceptmg the causes" .

shown as bonaﬁde and . convmcmg to -

. meet the énds of 3ust1oe.

- 3 Pass such other order and/ or orders as -

' - your Honour may deem f1t a.nc’z proper |

&~

. AND for- such act ‘of kmdness your petlttoner as: m‘-, '

duty bound shall ever pray. -

T P o

Dated The 1st: day of Septembe: 2-,014

| _VEmoﬁ;rmﬂ

That the above statements are all true-to the best of

my knowledge and behef and1.put my. sxgnature on th1s'

_ ver 1f1cat10n today at Barasa.t Court Prermses

o



DISTRICT : NOR’I‘H 24 PARGANAS ' ‘
IN THE COURT OF LD 3RD ADDITIONAL DISTRICT J UDGE AT BARA.SA‘I‘

T.A. No ,§_/z:z;t__ i

Tarun Kumar Das

Appellant :
-~ V8 -

Smt. Arati Das & others
'Reé'.pond'ents

The humble petition on behalf of the

Respondent No.-3 Amlt Kumar Da:.

r-e*pr&ggnted by his true and lawful

attorney SHARMILA DAS for vacating

exparte order of hearing of appeal.

Most respectfully sheweth ::—

Ex
apth
it

&~

That the Respondent No.-3 has come to kriow from a

 reliable source that a suit for declaration'was initiated

by the appellant against him and other i:)ei;ng T.S. No.
205/2010 before the Ld. Civil Judge (Sr. Divn.) Second

Court at Barasat which was dismissed exparte.

That the Respondent No.-3 has also come to know

. that being aggrieved at and dissatisﬁed with the said
_ order, the plaintiff / appellant has also filed the instant

- appeal which is pending for adjudicatidn. -

LYR) - VLV FWIATE ot G
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3. That having learnt, the attorney of the Respondent :
No.-3 made searches of the record through her Ld.
Advocate and has come to know that today is poised

for further hearing of the appeal.
4. That the Respondent No.-3 had no knowledge
previously about the instant appeal as well the suit,

so the respondent no opportunity to take part and to

file written objection in his defence,

5. That the Respondent No.-3 did not get any summons

it

from the court of Ld. Civil Judge Sr. Divn. 2nd Court at
Barasat in .. No. 205/2010 nor the summons of the

; instant appeal.

6. That the Respondent No. _3 wants to  contest the '

instant appeal after knowledge of the same s0° he

should be afforded with an opportunity of be_mg'heard

following the principle “audi alterem partem”.
7. That there was no negligence or latches™/false from
the part of the respondent 1f ke know -about the -

",,\, Sy institution of the instant appeal earlier he must have

.t . come earlier to contest the same so the mtuatmn was

a‘:'

o beyond his control and knowledge ‘which is reqmred

to be. condone by the grace of the Ld. Court




. ik R
! 8.  That if the respondent No-3ms not a;llowed 1o 't i o i
part in this appeal and if the appeal is heard=expaft'e. |
without giving him any opportunity to. argue, hezwd‘uld
have to suffer an irreparable loss énd injury which can’

not be compensated by any money value.

9. That the application is made bonafide and for tﬁ'{e .

interest of justice.

In view of the“éfdfééaid fa;:ts-anci

| : circumstances it is humbly prayed that
'your Honour would graciously be -pl-e_ésed ~
to pass an order vacatin'g'._‘-the‘ exparte
order of ﬁearing of appéal by gi-viﬁg a-ﬁ 5
opportunity to the respondent No:-3 ‘t,o.. :

argue his case to meet the ends-of justice.

.-

AND

Pass such other order and/or: orders-as

your Honour may deem fit-and'proper.

AND for such act of kindness your petitioner as in

duty bound shall ever pray.

Dated The 1st day of Septérﬁ;be—r 2914 ,

eI e GE R lal
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' AFFIDAVIT

I, Amit Kumar Das, aged abut 60 yéa?s.,' son of

Late Bishnu Pada Das, by faith- Hindu, by Occupation- Service, |
residing at EC-lSO Salt Lake City,. Sector-I Kolkata- 7 00064
and also at 49, Suri Lane, P.S.- Muchlpara, Kolkata- 7000 14
represented by his true and lawful attomey SHARMILA DAS

wife of Amit Kumar Das, aged about 55 years, by faith- Hmdu

by Occupation- Teacher, residing a.t_EC-lSO, Salt Lake City, -
o Sector-1, Kolkata- 700064 and also at 49, Suxi Lane, P.S-
Muchipara, Kolkata-’ 790014, do hereby s-ohnenly affirm and -

declare as follows 11—

() Thatlam one of the Respondents of the mstant appeal.
and | am well conversant with the ‘facts and

circumstances of the 1nstant_app1—1,c;anon. '

(b) * That the statements made in the forcgomg paxagraphs-; '

from para (1) to (9) are all true

(c) That the rest are my humble s.i‘.lbmissiohdat the time of
: .hearing.

£

That the above statements are all true to the best: . |

of my knowledge aml be‘.lief.

5’{’ f% ,xﬁsi(f

‘{{"’flm\, /.b‘ .- \
i ﬁﬁﬂé’/g

SHTEBY (W.B. .
fatonly Sl 9 *o
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< . : : Profassional Address :
Kumer Ban grijga © ' @.M.M's Court Compound

_LCU"I'TA & 24-PARGANAS

(Pursuant to section 8 of The Notaries Act; 1 9_52} i
TOALL TO WHOM THESE PRESENTS. shall come, |, B. K. Banerjea

b hereby veriTy, authenticate, certify, attest as under the execution of the
trument annexed hereto collectively marked “A"on its being exectited,

Lntained. thereln, presented before me.
According to that this is 10 cert ut! ery@e and est that the
dnexed instrument “A'ls th ,;m ,.? . 4 g
fuﬂdc\é Jm/ %ﬂm /(9«4 ad .

Pe.rz.. \:‘/\.:'.. gMM‘c’_..

i
]

PRIMAFACIE the annexedinstrument “A" appears o be inthe USUAL
cedure to serve and avail as needs of occasmns shall or may require

_IN FAJTH AND TESTIMONY
WHEREOF being required of a
NOTARY, |, the said notary do
hereunder subscribe'my hand and

on this the ..  /A....... day of
in the year of Chnst &‘SZ{L??

O B K. Banerjea
Ll i NOTARY

2, Bankshall Street, .

g’wz a/@fm FalStn o PR 700001.‘.

ly authorised by the Central Government tor -practice as a NOTARY, -

mitted and identified by the respective signatories-as 1o the madtters

affix my seal gf office at Calcurf?__.
e

B @

W \08\ wﬁ



son of Late Bishnupada Das, ’qy faith -

by Nationality = Indian,
- North

| SRI AMIT KUMAR DAS,

Service,

Hindu, by occupation -

~ 130, Salt Lake ‘City, Police”"Station

residing at Block - EC

Bidhann ‘ 64, do hereby n‘ominaté, _-‘appoint
~and Constitute sSMT. SHARMILA DAS, wife 6f Sri Amit Kurhar )
occupation - Service, by _I:Iatidnalitj - Indian,

agar, Calcutta - 700 ©

Das, by faith - Hind\u, by

Y
¥

P ‘ ‘_/
SMAL KUMAR BANERXEE
TNES I o 4
CMM'S Court Com?omd
2 Barkshall wy; @at
 Kolkata:700001" G g

o —— x e W

CMM'S Court Tempound
. 2 Barkshall et

Kolkada 70000}



b

residing at Block - EC - 130, Salt Lake Clty, Pohce Station — North

Bidhannagar, Calcutta - 700 064, as my true and ‘lawful

con'stituted. At‘torney for doing and /or perf_ormmg the acts, deeds

and things as stated hereinafter.

1 AQKGROUND :

~TO
N AN

AGA
Yo
i TR R
oo \AD! -’.'_.

~
\'\'d'/-))\)\

k=]

Registrar, Cossipore Dum Dum, in t.he sttnct of North. ‘24—

Parganas and was record'cd in Book\No. I Volume No. 95,

the same a little more or less bemg Plot No 130 Block EC

Sector - I, of the Northcm Salt Lake (94158 Extcnsxon Area.

Governed by 'Dayabhaga School of Hmdu Law dled mtestate
1 on 15.07.1990 leaving. behmd Smt. Arau Das (mother), my

self (son) and Smt. Anjana Chanda. (daughtcr] as his 1egal

he}lrs a.n_.d represgntatlons. ' EWM- KUMAR B:l:lg/lfe
. N O aRyY

CMM'S Court Compound
2, Borksh4ll ~a st
KoLkan ‘IO&M{

%’ 24 P4 %\ One B].s‘nnupada Das since dccea.sed was a lessec of a
Lea::.chold property along with one Smt. Aran Das for a penod .
f 999 yeara by v1rtue of & regmtere.d Decd of Lease dated 20t

August, 1970, which was registered in the office of the Sub--

pages 73 to 79 bemg No. 6162 for the year 1970 in respect of .

ALL THAT a lease hold land measunng 4. 2395 Cottahs be )

b)  The original Lessee No. 1 as hamed above was a Hindu . |




'¢) At the death of the original Lessee No. 1, his properties

including the Lease hold property and thereiriafter referred to

- as the Lease hold Pmpert}} devolvéd. upon his gaid heirs and ’
legal representatives therein.

e

d) 1 myself have 1/3% (one third) undivided share of 50% share .
in the Lease hold property. .
e)  Due to various cifcumstances and. pfeoccupat{ons for which.l

am unable to personally be presentl grant this powcr to my

wife as namcd above as my Attorney to do the following acts .

'T

t of thc sa;d 1/3r¢ undmded sha.re of 50% share of _

NOW THIS POWER OF ATTORNEY WITNESSES AS FOLLOWS :-

2 SUBJECT MA'I‘TER OF POWER OF ATTORNEY
A.LL THAT . the 1/ 3w (One Third) sharc of 50% und1v1ded

share of the land measunng 4.2395 Cottahs be the land a httle

more or less,

ﬁ . storied bnck built structure and ggrage spacc measuring in total ,

1500 Sq.ft. built up area in Sector - I of the Northern Salt Lake C1ty

stnct of 24- Parganas ‘(North), ' Police
L KOMAR 'BANERJE |
Statmn Bidharinagar (North), West Bengalam NO' RRY

CMM S c‘onn Couy
- g, Bankshall ‘Suaet

Komma 700001

Extensmn Area in the Di

Plot No. 130 in Block - EC together w1th Ground - | .



3.  APPOINTMENT :

-

The Owner do hereby nominate constxtute and appomt SMT.

- SHARMILA DAS w1fe of Sri Amit Kumar Das, by fa.xth Hmdu, by

occupation - Service, by Nanonahty h:zchan. resrdmg at Block ~-EC- -
130, Salt Lake City, Police Station - Ndrtkr Bidhanrxagar;-(:_alcuttzi'-
700 064, as the true and lawful Attomey to do’ a.ll acts, deeds and
things mentmned herem below in respect of the Schedule prermses

4.  POWERS AND AUTHORITIES :

7]

]

(b) To present the Deed of Conveya.nce or Conﬁeakanees_and/'org_ ’
Deed of Lease an'd_./OrAany beed of :"I‘ran'sfer ‘r;efore any
competent Regmtratxon Auﬂmnty for adnﬁi'ssio‘n. a.rld'
compleuon th.e same and, slgn ‘all the. necessary papers as

. may be required a_nd-to do all acts deeds and things which.
our .Attorney sha.u consider‘-het:essary for conveying bemg

| o the said undivided 1/3x share of the 50% share of tlle"

- property as descnbed in the Schcdule &f&‘&uﬂdunmmm JFE;

' NOY AF-?

PO o1 V.1V [ fa iR ) ~_ i
4 APRELY PR B8 A S i




(c) To receive from ‘the inteno.ing -assignee‘or_ essignces any .
o earnest money and/or advance or advances and 'als'o t‘ne
bala.nce of purchase money and to gwe ‘good, vahd rece1pt

and discharge for the same whlch w111 protect thp assxgnee %

or assignees.

(d) . Upon such rece;pt as aforesaid on my B'ehalf and as..my att 5

and deed" to SIgn, execute and dehver convcyance or

conveyances of the said property in favour of the assignee

and/or ass1gnees or hls/her/ the1r nommce or normnees, as

(€) To sign and execute all other deeds, 1nstruments and
assurances wh1ch she will con&der necessary and to enfer
into and/or agree to such covenants and condmons as mey
be required for fully a.nd effectually conveymg and/or

ass1gmng the said property as I could do myself ].f

]

U_personally present
SIMAL KUMAR BANFRJ\:"E
M'g') MY rv l

CMMW'S Cowrt Cun o

5 Buckshef) suskTO present such conveyance .or conveya.noes for reglstratior
© _xwa 700001

o admit execution and recexpt of consxderat.xon before th

’Sub-—Reigistrar and/or Add.monal Dlsmct . Sub-Registr



-

having authority for and 10 have the sa.ld conveyance and/or
regxstered and to do all acts, deeds and t‘mngs

conveyances
all consxdcr necessary . for

which our saud Attorney sh
conveymg and/or transfcmng the saud propcrty to the e
assignee- or asalgnees as fully and eﬁ'ecmany in all ‘respect

as 1 c;ould do the same myself.

e before all the statutory dfﬁ‘ces; including the

(8) To représent m
a.nd sign all the apphc

Municip.a{lity, u.D. Depa_rt,ment

ation
tion plan-an& 'revised plan thercof

ity pefore the West Bengal State Elccmcxty

mcludmg buﬂdmg sanc

apply for electric
g clea.rancc certificate- Ln respeét

Board, to a.pply for. obtainin
letion on my beha.lf in

of the buﬂdmg_ on comp respect of the

said ‘propcrw..

ect that notvnthstandmg anythmg_

1 hereby further du-

ke ,
g .
i it is ma.de cle

contained hereinbefore, ar that the present

General Power of Attomey is hmiﬁed to thc said undmded

o e e
1/3+ share of the 50% share of the said propbrty

and undcrbalce to raufy th
rney shall Iawfully do or -

andld_o

* - hereby conﬁrm at all acts, geeds

and things whatsocver my Sald atto

* cause to be done by my seid Attomey will be Eggtcd as a.cts
: : 8iMAL KUMAR BANER JFE ;

N O | 4 \I' Y
CMM'S Copnrt f‘on.pound
% Barkshail Su gt

‘Kolkata-700001

- q—



4

done by me as 1"could do. the same if, 1 were

present by virtue of this power.
+HE SCHEDULE ABOVE REFERRED TO & . -

ALL THAT the 1/3 (one 'rmrd) uhare of '50% undivided:
share of the land measuring 4. 2395 Cottahs be the land a little
more Or less, Plot No. 130 in Block - EC together w1th Ground
- | stori.ed brick built.structure and garage spacc measurmg in total
1500 Sq pi ot buxlt up a.rcé\ in Sector - 1of the Northem Salt Lakc C1ty :
Extension Area in the D1stnct of 24- 'Pargan,as (North), Police
Station = Bidhannagar (North), West Bengal and the samg_x—s buttcd

=

and as follows !~

@f ON THE NORTH . By Plot No. 24 (5k), 25 (Sk and 129 (4K)
b in Block EC; |
o ~ ONTHESOUTH 3 By Plot No. 131 (4k), in Block EC & Type
' VI Road R '
ON THE EAST . ° " By Plot No. 129 (4k); in Block EC &.Typc
. Vi Road;
ON THE WEST - © f Bgé'mot No..24 5K, 131 (4K) AND 129

' (41;]-in Block EC.SHJAL 'KUMAR B&NEREE
: NO L ARYS
CMM'S Coprt Compamd
"8 Barkshall Susek
Kolkaa-T000Q),




IN WITNESS WHEREdF 1 the executant have executed this

General Power of Attorney on this the 8% day of Fcbruary.'2.002. i

SIGNED AND DELIVERED

In the presence of :

WITNESSES:-

: SIGNATURE OF THE PRINCIPAL

ACchted by me

M h&

“SIGNATURE OF THE A'r'romy 3

ﬂ'(STRUM'ENT A REF‘E'RRBD IN

THE NOTALIALC EETIFICA'IED\‘/

R AT T T
B T e ek jf
R
K
IR :: :

' arw. KUMAR BANERKEE .
NO ! aRY

OMM'S Coprt Compoxmd ‘
2 Bankshall Streat

Kolkata-700001
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NOTARIAL CERTIEICATE

To all to whom these presents shall come, I Basudev Gopal
a/u{y appom/aa/ fy the Qoa! of st g&w_ya/ as NOTARY and. P
within the Disteict of North 24- -Prgs. Wnton’ gr ‘ﬂ:a’za, do A etefy
that ffe Qape: rw:zt’m_g ‘A ate ptesm{aa/ b fate me fy {ﬁ' n,zecuiam’/s

| 7&4 Sa )

i e
ﬂ"(?—‘ 7"‘27{%&? (//JW("‘

- ERG A LB afs Y
f £i i __av'z'/codlg((l
/]’5 | Xa)féu %‘? 2

& //fzuﬁ‘?/ Vé?ﬁ{"‘w
s 4

fﬁOM}d( (%7:,&7 ?’

thoroinafier teferrad fo as the Crecutant {/ﬁk‘_{ﬁ . /X % q
of ,4 2¥%4 2002 . | e
THE EXECUTANT having aa/m‘tﬂea/ z‘}z’e. cxacu{zan on' the
(w:r!m_g ‘A and being satisfied as fo the ja/m:’d_y»« : f 7 o::acufanf '

attested the execufion.
In faith and Testimony whereof, the . said NOTARY have

suﬁscufea/ my name " and affized my seal of o fzce on f!ﬁa ffe : //?%
day of \f/ﬁ,); 200’L : ' '

.o® s | it =y
PR . NOT/

BASUDEV GO
Regn. No. 1

21 JA 2, Motijh
Dum L

Kolkata-7

Phone : 661-6




-----

............

wife of Late Bishnu Pada Das, by fa.'i.th

Housewire, resid
Bidhannagar, Kalkata = 700 064 a.nd

Hindu, by occupation Business,

Lake City, PeBe Bidhannagary Kolkata. -

QHANDA (vife of Dxe

Das, rasiding at 23/D Badiraipur Road,
700 032, herein&tter called

do hereby nominate, ¢

attorney, SBL CARUN KIMAB DAS, 37 of

faith Hindu, by Occupation Business,

\Amli' Ko Do,

NP e

8afore the L. Notary Publln
24 Perganss North
@ovt. of West Bengal

ing at EC=130, sgotor-I,

residins at Ea,-:.ao,

Bikash Chanda) daugh‘a er

constitute, retain

galt, Laka cs.ty, Pug
‘DASA by falt

Be ftoraly 8
RS .

700 054, :
-of Late Bishnupac

P.0O. .Ta.da.vxmr, Kol}:ata

and rererred. %038 ‘che "WA’D(

ancl a.ppocint ag Constit
Late Sa.nti Ba.nja.n Das,

residing a’c




-3 (3) t=
Salp_Laga oity, gectore=l, Kolkata-ﬁoo 064,y proprietor Qﬂ:w
having its registered‘orfice at’ ﬁgiﬁ§%f890tor-3, sxrt ?
xata = 700 064, hereinafter called Attorney to. be, our g
Attorney to act in our names and on- our behalf to do exeoute ok
form all or any of thﬂ aéts, deeds, matters and things in reuQect
constraction of two floors only (Ist and znd. rloora) over t_he‘exi
ona storied puilding with garagse particularly described in-rarﬁql
the scheduls hereunder written and herainarter raferred to as‘kht
Principals grea along with undivided proportionata share or land
common area attributable to the said two £10018’ of the puilding

élot No. 130, BiooknEG, in sectorel of the Northern ‘salt Lako:c}
Extansion Ayeay District Nortd oa-Parganas worefully ‘described 3
ParteIl of the scheduls hereunder vritten anq,hargigqgte: ref ex]

as 'thé sald two fioors'e

le 'Power to construot 1st and @nd floor and sell/tranafer/a
mortgage indunting tenant whatsoaver, save and except th
ground floory the Vendors have Rno right, title, intarest
upon the Ist floor and 2nd-£1oor except proportionate sl

easemeyf right,

14, To pay the annual 1easé rent, rates and ta.x:es a.nd./or o
vies and charges to the eempetent authority 1o make/rai
tions against anhancement or taxas in respact of the' st

and 2nd f£lo0rse

2e To supervise, control and 1ook after. two further floor
( Ist and ond floors ) ‘over the existing cne storied b
ding along with the undivided proportionate sha;e_ng

. 1and and common 8pace attributable to the
floors of the building 8% Plot No, 180y .|

i D
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_ required for making the sadd Tst and 2nd floprs hable

two floors habitable.

- (3) e

SGOtOEvI’ of the Nerthern Balt I.»ake G‘.Lty, :
Area, Distriat North %?uganas oy cm'.' aa.i, MR

To apply for water, Sewerage oleotrieity, telephene -
conriection and gas connections and othexr neceasary

connections and all other acts and deeds uhiqh_gra s

tahlae

To cbtain necessary: certificates or complet:!.on certi—
ficate of the sald Ist amd 2nd rloors of the sam pXrew
mises fyrom the _oompatant authority and to ma.ke tha said

7o appear in all the office of tha Metropolitan Develcpe

ment, now renamed &s Urban Develcopment Departmant, et

Bidhan Nagar Municipality and/ex other conmetent authopity}:

in respeoh or all ma.ttars rela.tsins to the said Ist and -
and rloor of tha sam pxemisas. =

To represent us before the competent 'autho.;city or any

guthorities for the purpoae of assignment of lease, subw

ety gub=lease and/or agreemant for tena.ncy and/er
. agreement _for tra.nafer of the 1ea.se.huld. right ar ‘the

said Ist and 2nd floors over tha axist e

building along with‘undivid.ed proport_ ‘

¥

b




of the building attr Y

1and and common space
r at Plob "‘u'o. 13043%

the said 1st and 2nd ‘#100
in Sﬂctor-I of the Northern
lq:ea. District North 24=Pax

ganas and to s-s,gn'_ |
1d and to exaﬂute necaa

sary .t

behalf all the papers aforesd

"ouy ha}salf and prqseht
ore com*pebent registrar .
ive the origj.nal dogu=
of the aa.id. two ﬂoors.

;

T e S A st e s -

o

doocupents aamit exaeution on

Sy

the same for regiatra.tion bet

 and/or sub

ment when re

i
R

-regist:ea.r and to rece
gistered, in respec'h

7o retain and appoint Advocatéa, Lawy ers and dther Lav

e

and/oxr cancel such appointmant from

time a8 the a.ttornay shall think £it and PrOPQf’ 53‘ = . J

relation to the said zst and znd. ;cloor of tne aa.j.d. prew -

agent and revoke

nisese

i s o i .

tey atfirmy amd verify a:;.1=‘-‘or any
rev;&sions, applicas=

vokalatnama-s

8 To mal:e signy . exenu
| wemo of appeals,
affidavits, declaratiena,
way .from time to time

st and 2nd rloox ‘of th

yritten stat ement,

tions, petitions,
ba raquired.,

-] sa;.d

T T O

1o

and other doc ments a8

[T ————— S

4n relation to the sa.id. L

P

premisese '

e notice of e:\eotpz,ent and. to tal:e a.'.!l ateps ror

nt of tenants and OcCO
g of the gaid prani

T De mo giv
ejectnse
2nd floor

- pg and when nedessarye




-t (6) te

10. To negotia.ta, 1at-out, a.asign, tra.nsrea.' ot.'
hold right attributable to the said Ist: :'

any person as our said attornay shall d.eem fit 3
at a consideration which our. attorney sha.'ﬂ oonaider
appropria.te and shall receive the same a.nd g:!.ve proper
receipts thereof to sign all documenta as may ‘be required :
and also to appear before the Municipa'b &uthorit:!.ea, galt
- Lake; Bidhan Nagar, Goverament. Authority, callec’cor of

" any District, SubeDivisional Officers, any Ld. Magistrati
1de Judge, Ld. Munsiff and/or Judieiﬁl and other comp e
tent authority. or authoritiea, in respeot or the above

EN

mentioned floors.

e 8 1o withdraw money dep'osited in any Goixét,5 Acquisition
Office, Rent Gontroller and/or from any c:thar authority
etce In reapect aof the sa.id. Ist and and rloora cn? the

said premisaa. ey E

oY

gy = o collact, demandm sue for and receive all rents, |
interest, profits, license fees, occnpatien chargea etc,
from the aa.id Ist and 2nd rluors of the sa.id pramisaa o
in raspect of any portio;b there of and. to give rece:lpts

for the aame.

i



14, To accept and withdraw any cdnpénsatiéna payable for
acquisition or compulsory purcha.ae, rnquis:!.tien or
hiring of the said Tst and 2nd rloors o.f the d.em'.baed

_ property or part‘. thareo.r by tha chernment of any 00l
. pebent body or authori‘cy. - '

15, To initiate, defend, settle and compromise all or, any'
1egal proceedings, litigations, disphﬁeé a;‘ixd'd.ifr;renoa;a
eoncerning or relating to the eid Ist a.nd 2nd floors
of the said premises or por’cion there of £=or sucxh coNe
sideration and on such terma a.nd for 'bhe said purposas
to signy- execute, arf:!.rm and verify a‘.{l compromise sett
lement and other papers and é.odnmants. E '

e -

N ., el

iﬁ. This Pwar oi' Attorney is urwooabla till indnct:!.on
| of tenantsin respect of the said two floors.

AND OENFRALLY, to do execute and perrorﬁx, all ori ahy such acts,
" Qeeds or things that wmay be a.nd/br in relation to.gll or any o

;ggwg'j'

the wo:c\ks_ mentioned herein before 1n respec
floers (Ist and 2nd) over the existing one ¢
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-i (8) =

with undivided proportionate share of 1and'f'i

space attributable to the said. two floors bj,z 8
ding at Plot No, 130 BlockeEC in Bectorel &
ghern salt Lake City, Extension A#ea, Distrii‘A

‘04.Parganas,

AND .we do hereby agree to ratify and confirm all auch acts,~
deeds and things whatsoever our said attornay shall lawrully

do or cause to be dome in connection with s;id ﬁuoifloors of

the sald premises.

—

HE,_SCHFDULE ABQVE REFEREED 101

ALL THAL entire ground floor roof right'over the land measu-- _
ring 4.2306 Cottahs be the same.a 1little more or leas lying and
situated under Plot No. 130, in the Block=EG in Sactor-l, of

the Northern Salt Lake City extension ared within tha auris---

aictions of Salt Lake Police Station within tha Mnnicipal

1limits of Bidhannagar Municipality, Additional Dist, Sub-Begist:

office at Bidhannagal galt Lake City in the distcict of’ North

24-3arganas which is butted and bounded as rolloua .

QN THE NORTH 3 Plot No. 24 (BK) 26 (EK)‘-" and 129 (4K)
' in Block=ECe I

W +° Plot No. 131 (4K) in
VI Road,

- ENW W M RITMENS "
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---------

Qi mE EAST ¢ Plot No, 129 (4K) in EC BlgeX
: VI Roads | T

QN THE URST ¢ Plot No. 24 (510 in Block’ o
RART =1l

A1l that the Ist and 2nd f£loors to be construotad over the

_ existing one storied building in the above mentiened premises:

and undivided properticnate ghare of intarest in tha land attri

butable to the sald two floorse T A 5 |

IN YITNESS WHEREQE We the sa.id (&uati Das, Am:l;t Kumar Dag : _
MIss Anjana Chanda. the appointors ha.ve herelmto exa At

presents this e day of APfoL 2002 ef
' b = R {3}3;336}6‘
by the said Appointment at R O .
Kolkata in presence of 3 ‘ Aoalr Qua
| \ARATI DAB - |
1. Udem Rag, Blerali ™ i huﬂ’ 'kl;l_; - b%
Ch ~-29S, S axk-tadwe -  \AMIT KUMAR DAS
C" g
M QD\-\ : (ﬁ@m dwuﬂa
TR ?ﬁ,& “ANTANA CHANDA
Fe-120, WM Principals

[Ty b

ﬁ &d‘.v. /bl RMW

Pinaki Chattopadhyay

NC=38, Arjunpur Nort o
Kelkatae700:089. f-“'i 2‘“‘ BV X%‘ j
Phnone - 47D 34E0. »- ve, -----“ N

; : B....?rmv L;Ww_ﬁg
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Dated, rhe /"Z 94’

"BASUDEV GOPAL RGY‘

NOTARY. .
24 Parganaa { Northj
.Regd. No. A7 906
_ Govt; of West Bengal

@
. . :

AT

SALES TAX BAR ASSOCIA’I‘ION:

¢ 1at Floor)

SALT LAKE
" KOLKATA .

- " i ELy -4_ g
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DISTRICT: NORTH 24-PARGANAS

IN THE COURT OF LD. 3R> ADDITIONAL DISTRICT JUDGE AT BARASAT

TITLE APPEALNO. 36 GF 2012
TARUN KUMAR DAS
s e Appellant
-Versus- ‘

SMT. ARATI DAS & ORS.

...... ——-—  Respondents

WRITTEN OBJECTION ON BEHALF OF THE APPELLANT
TO THE APPLICATION SUBMITTED ON BEHALF OF THE RESPONDENT NO.3
SHOWING CAUSE (FOR BEING ALLOWED TO APPEAR IN THE APPEAL)
: AND '
THE APPLICATION FOR VACATING THE ORDER FOR EX-PARTE HEARING OF
APPEAL

£

The humble petition of objection on

behalf of the Appellant abovenamed

Most Respectfully Sheweth:- -

5 The cpb!icaiions under reply for showing causes to enable

oppeardnce and for vacating the order fixing the appedl for'ex-parte
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hearing, fled by Amit Kumar Das through his alleged Constituted
Aftorney, under an alieged General Power of Attorney executed on
08.02.2002 in favour of his wife Sharmila Das, at this juncture is on the face
of the récord an act of fraud and the same has been taken out in a

-

malafide manner to deceive and defraud the Appellant.

i

| humbly state and submit that the said Amit Kumar Das was
uniraceable for quite a long time after declaring himself insolvent by an
order dated 07.03.2003 of the Hon'ble High Court at Calcutta in IC No. 2
of 2003 surfacing at times when he needed money and then again going
underground and making himself untraceable once again. With such a
dubious past record he should have come forward before this learned
Court in person to contest the case, if at all, instead of oppéoring""—- ‘
through his purported legally constituted oﬂ‘omey throu_gh a purported
Power of A’rtor_ney the veracity of which is suspect. | say that the
purported Power of Attorne\j which fqrms the basis of the applications
under reply is a manufactured document for the pﬁrpose of contesting
the instant appeal and thus being suspect this learned ‘Cou;t would be
pleased to ascertain the veracity of the same as a preliminary point

before adjudication into the merits of the said applications.

| humbly submit that if it is found that the said purported Power of
'Attorney is @ manufactured document ’then\.‘"’ihis learned Court would be
pleased to initiate proceedings under Section 195 read with Section 340

of the Code of Criminal Procedure, 1973 for launching of proseéution for



e

o
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<

Lt

the offences committed by Shri Amit Kumcﬁr Das aided and cbetied by
his wife Sharmila Das, which offences are against public ]ustic:_e and are
liable for prosecution inter alia under the provisions of Sections 177, 182,
193, 194, 199, 200, and 209 of the Indian Penal Code.

In this context, it would not be out of place to mention that it is now:
well settled by judgamen’rs of the Hon'ble Supreme Court, one being
Chandra Shashi  Vs. Anil Kumar Verma, to which | érové leave ta rely
upon at the time of hecring,- that contempt jurisdiction has | been

Hconferred not only to preserve the majesty of law'by taking appropriate
action against onealhowsoe-ver high he may be, if he violates court's
orders, but also to kéep the stream of justice clear and pure so that the -

. parties who approach the courts to receive justice do not have fo wcde:""

through dirty and polluted water before -entering 1héir temples.

|, therefore, humbly submit that in view of such facts and
circumstances in the instant case as elucidated hereinbefore, this
learned Court would be pleased to exercise juris;licﬁon unde&r Section 10
of the Contempt of Courts Act, 1971. | crave leave t_ofmcake further

submissions in this regard at the time of hearing of the instant application.

@

2, A short list of refevon? dates is given here below to enable this

learned Court to ascertain the factual posh‘ioni '
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20.08.1970

15.07.1990

11.04.2002

11.04.2002

12.11.2002
02.12.2002
05.12.2002
06.12.2002
30.07.2007
04.10.2008

20.03.2007

29.05.2007

29.05.2007

16.04.2008

\

Deed of Lease executed

Death Certificate of one of the original  Lessees
Bishnupada Das ~

Agreement for Assignment executed by and between
the appellant and the defendants

General Power of Attorney executed by the cppellcn'f
and the defendants in favour of the appellant :

Money receipts evidencing receipt of money by the
defendants from the appellant

Declaration of insolvency of Amit Kumar Das, _defendcmt
No. 3 by the Hon'ble High Court in Insolvency Case No. -
1C-2 of 2003 _ )

Compromise pefition filed inT.S. No. 103/03

" Order of non-prosecution of T. S. No. 103/03

revocable Power of Attorney executed by the
defendants in favour of the appellant

»

3. In the backdrop of the above before dedling with the statements

contained in the said applications | say that the said applications are

neither maintcinable in law nor on facts.

71,

On facts:
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It is @ matter of record that Amit Kumar Das had been
one of the signatories to the agreement executed
on 11.04.2002 along with the respondent Nos. 1, since
deceased, and 2 and that it is a matter of record
that while executing the said agreement clong with
certain o*her agreements and declarations autﬁoriz'tng
the appellant to develop the suit property, the
responden’(s received the total sum of Rs. 9.26,000/-. The
document dcted 11.04.2002 is lying with the record
along with the original money receipts evidencing

such payment.

A copy of the said agreement is filed: herewith ond‘;’

marked as “Annexure-A" hereto.

It shall appear from the said agreement that on the said

date Amit Kumar Das, the respondeni No..3 did put
_..»——-—-‘-"'_

e

his signature on the said document and. he..qlso

eWorney on the same day

empowering his mother, the re_spondent No. 1, since

gt

deceased, fo represent him as the Constituted Attormney
and reference to such Power of Aftorney has been

madé in the body of the said agreement dated

' 11.04.2002.
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V.

A copy of the power of Attorney executed‘ by the
respondent No. 3 cuthonnng the responden’( No. 1,
since deceased, 0 act as his Constituted Attorney 15
filed herewith and marked as “Annexure-B hereto.

*
li is also @ matter of record that the respondent'No. Ty
since deceased, ventured to file the Title Suit No. 103 of

2003 in the court of the Ld. Civil Judge (senior Division)

at Barasat making Your petitioner .Gs also. the other

responden’fs parties in the scﬂd suit challenging the
aforesaid Agreement cnd understanding and that
ulfimately the aforesaid suif was discontinued and the

sgme was dismissed as withdrawn on 29 .05.2007.

ltisalso @ matter of record that after the dismissal of the |

aforesaid Title suit No. 103 of 2003 the responden’r No. 1,

since deceased, for self and beingd Constituted Aﬂorney
of the respondent No. '3 recéived @ further sum of
Rs. 1,02,000/- by AlC pcyee cheque dated 30.07.2007

and a further sum of Rs 25,000/- bY cash on 04.10.2008.

A copy of the mQF\ey rece‘pi showing such further

pcymen’t is filed herewith and marked Qs Annexure-C“

' hereto.

.



vi.

At this juncture the respondent Nos. 1, sine deceased,
and 2 again executed another General Power of
Attomey on 16.04.2008 acmitting tié execution of the
previous documents and the development agreement.
A copy of the said document dated 16.042008 is filed

herewith and marked as s Annexure-D" hereto.

Under the aforesaid facts and circumstances when the

respondents in consplra¢y'with eq.c:h' other again tried

fo interfere with the development activity of the

qppgllont in the suit premisés, the suit had been filed
before the Ld. Trial Court below béi_ng Title Suit No. 205

of 2010.

The respondent No. 1, since dece'ched. had been duly

" served with the summons of the Title Suit No. 205 of. 2010

before the Ld Trial Court below who had been the

Conshiu'fed Aﬁorney of the respondent No. 3. The other

re:pondents also did not appecr in the suit inspite of

_s_ervice of summc_iﬁs and accordingly the Ld. Trial Court
below after accepting | the' éervice of summons set down
the suit for ex-parte hearing and disposed.of the suit ex-

parte which is the subject matter of 1he instant appeal.



vil. since none of the responderﬁs do have any justified

defence for them choosing not 1o appear before the

Ld. Trial Court below the suit has accordingly been
disposed of ex-parte. It is a matter of recOrg_:i that

the notice had been inserted in the newspcfper as

per direction of the Ld. Trial Court below when the

e A B )

o e Ll LAY

responden’ts did not enter oppeorcné:e inspite of service

of summons by other available mode.

A copy of the two newspaper . insertions in Agjkaal
dated 17 July, 2011 and 040 Au_gust_, 2013 are filed
herev)ith and marked as “Annexure-E" hereto. - :

Il In law:

s the purported Power of Attorney which forms the bc:s.is

of the applications under reply is- @ manufactured

document for the 'purpbse of _contesﬂ_ng _1he_ instant
“ appeal; hence the said applications are  not

maintainable.

Lo

Even assuming that the said purported Power of
Attorney was ever execuied in accordance with law

the subsequent conduct of the respondent No. 3



il

belies his having acted in accordance with the said .

purported Power of Attorney and therefore the said

purported Power of Attomey became non est in the eye

of law and any purported action sought to be taken '
thereunder would also become non est in the gye of

i

law.

The respondent No. 3 who did not appear before the
Ld. Trial Court below and who had been oithrough
represented by the respondent No. 1, since deceased,
being his mother and Constituted *Attorney, cannot
now . take ouf the application inspite of no.t entering
appearance in the appeal even after service of nohce:,

or can lawfully or otherwise seek indulgence of this Ld.

_ Court for contesting the appeal when the impugned

judgement had been delivered ex-parte for the non-
appearance of the respondent No. 3 'inspité of due

&~

sarvice Qf summons.

The applications have been taken out in @ malafide
manner by the respondent No. 3 who never sought

to deny the allegations in the plaint before the Ld.

Trial Court by submitting his written statement. The

defendant who had Ro occasion to deny the

allegations stated in the plaint in the Ld. Trial Court



cannot at this juncture intervene in the instant appeal
taken out by your petitioner / appellant cgcin_st the ex-
parte judgemem and decree as now the appedl is in
between the Ld. Court and thé appellant.

iv. It is a matter of record that the respondent No. 3 had
been déc_lcred insolvent by the Hon'ble High Court at

Calcuttain IC No. 2 of 2003 on 07.03.2003.

After such declaration of insolvency he cannot contest
the case which relates 1o an immovable property not
dc'quired by him subsequent to such declaration of
lnsolvency but which is an immovable property interest
whereof was ocquwed by him py virlue of hereditc:f;

succession prior to his deciorciion of insolvency.

Your appellant craves leave 1o rely upon all the relevant
documents and make further submissions at the time of hearing.
4, The appellant states that it could also be that Smt. Sharmila Das,
wife of the said respondent No 3 has ventured fo fabricate and
manufacture a Power of Aftorney dated 08.02.2002 and Qot the same
notarized in conspiracy with the Notary Public B.K. Banerjiee and by

forging the signature of the responden‘f No. 3 Hence this learned court
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would be pleased to consider this aspect of the matter dlso and pass

necessary orders for delivering substantive justice.

o It is o also place on record that the respondent No. 2 entered
appearance in the instant appeal and has supported the case, of- the
appellant by filing an application fo the said effect which is pcr’fl of the

records herein.

76. It is humbly submitted that considering the circumstances the

respondent No. 3 may be directed to personally appear pefore this Ld.
Court for comparing his alleged signature qppecring in the purported
Power of Attorney produced by his wife Sharmila Das in order fo ascertain

the factual position and for the ends of Justice.

L It is submitted that the show cause application filed by the
respondent No. 3 through his alleged Constituted Attorney is absolutely
bogus and the same does not explain any reasons or grounds. which
could bé accepted at this juncture for setting aside the qrder fixing the

appeal for ex-parte hearing.

8. It is therefore submitted that the applications for showing cause

and setting aside or re-calling the orderﬁjﬁxing the appeal for. ex-parte
: ' W

hearing be rejected with exemplary costs.



217

It is therefore, prayed that the applications
under reply may be reiéc:ted with
exemplary costs, - and proceedings
initiated under Section 195 read. with
Section 340 of the Code of Ciminal
Procedure, 1973 for launching of
prosecution for the offences committed
by Shri Amit Kumar Das aqided and
abetted by his wife Sharmila Das, which
offences are against pubiic'jus’rice and
are liable for prosecution under the
provisions of the tndics_n Penal Code cnd_,;,_:/
or pass such other order or' orders as your

Honour may deem fit and proper.
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AFFIDAVIT

1, Tarun Kumar Das, son of Late Santi anldn Das, aged about

by occupation businesé, residing at EE/13/8, Salt

\

59 years, by faith Hindu,

Lake City, Sector - II, Kolkata - 700 091, under Police Station Bidhannagar

(East), in the District of North 4-Parganas, do hereby solemnly affirm and

say as follows :

ove case and am well

T That | am the appellant in the ab
~  conversant with fne facts and circumstances of the case and | am
competent to file the instant suit.
g
'-'E |
£
Sf g That the statements made in paragraphs 1 to 5 are true to
1! '
records which | verily believe to be true

my knowledge derived from the

and the rest are my respectiul submissions before this Learned Court.

SRR Tt ~.

| sign this affidavit on this the day of ) 2014 at the

court premises.

P P e Pt S o St
R S T R R

Deponen f
Prepared in My office e \dentified by me
Advocate

Advocate
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TA. 36 of 2012

132/17.4.2015

~

The record is taken u;:; for pssing order In connection with the show
cause application coupled with-another application praying for vacating
+the order of ex parte hearing fixed agaisntthe respondentne. 3.

The aforesaid applications are filed on behalf of the respondent no..3-by
his lawful- aftorney Sharmila Das as stated In such applications. The
photocopy of the power. of attorney: dated 08/02/2002 -has been filed on
record on behalf of the respondentno. 3. =~ - '

It is the contention of the respondent no.3 that he did not receive any .
summons: from the. court of Ld. Civil Judge (Sr. Division) 2nd court In
T.S. No. 205 of ‘2010 *hor the. summons of the present- appeal and
" accordingly he had no opportunity to contest the suit and also take part
in the hearing of the:present appeal. It is further contended that he
intends to contest the appeal and as such.an opportunity of being heard -
should ‘be extended: to him following the principles of audi alterem
partem. . 5 g Co

It Is stated that there was no negligence' orlatches on the p'ért of the
by respondent no.3 and if he knew of the Institution of the appeal he would
i “have come earlier to contest the same. - BN

The appellant filed ‘written objection to th,e prayer.made on behalf. of
respondent-ro-3-to0 contestthe.appeal through. Sharmila Das, the lawfll
attorney of respondent no.3 as claimed by respondent no.3. :

It is contended on behalf of the appellant that the alleged power of
‘attorney  which forms the basis of the application filed by the
respondent. no.3 -to contest the instant ‘appeal .Is a suspect as the
veracllty ‘of such power of attorney Is questionable. 1t is contended that
respondent no.3 executed a power of .aftorney on -11.04.2002
- empowering his mother, i.e. respondent no." 1, since deceased; to
represent -him "as’ constituted attorney. The copy of the power of
attorney dated 11.04.2002 Is filed along with the written objection of the
appellant. ' B - :

. The.respandent no. 3 filed an affidavit in-reply wherein he specifically
stated that the power of attorney dated 08/02/2002 Js genuine and that -
the power of . attorney dated 11.04.2002 was cancelled by the
respondent no.3. T . s _ g

| have heard ‘the submissions.of the learmed ‘counsels appearing .on’
behalf of the respective parties and;also taken into consideration ‘the
rival contentions made.in the petition as well as the objection submitted
therefo, * . .- B -

It Is not.disputed-that respondent no.3 herein Amit Kumar Das Intends to
contest the appeal and filed a;show: cause praying for vacating the order
of exparte hearing against him. Before going-into the question as to
whether the order of exparte hearing shall be vacated and the appellant .

Checke%{b{ i
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%. . raised a serious question with regard to veracity and. genuinity of the
! _ power of attorney dated 8.2:2002 exacuted by respondent no. 3-on the
) I basls of which respondent no, 3 intends to contest the appeal thtough
' ' his aftorney i.e. his wife Sharmila Das. . o

| find -that the existence of the two power of -attorney executed by
respondent no. 3 on 8.2.2002 and 11.4.2002 Is not disputed -bewteen
_the parties. It appears from the avermenis made in the affidavit in reply
of the respondent no..3 that he has cancelled- the power of attorngy

- gancel or revoke: a. power. of attorney if he so.desires if the power of
attorney.does ‘not create any Intérest. in favour of the agent Le. the
attorney by virtue of such power of attorney thereby making-such power
of attorney irrevocable in nature. | do not find the power of attorney
dated 8.2.2002 and 11.4.2002 are irrevocable in nature, rather both are
general power of attorney empowering, the agents to do certain acts as
“intended by the principal.in the said power of attorneys. It appears that -
5 the power of attorney dated 11.4,2002 was executed in favqur of the
; mother .of Respondent no. 3 subsequently i.e. after the date of
. execution of the power of attorney In favour of the wife on 8.2.2002 Itis
evident that the power of attorney.granted-in favour of the mother of the
deceased bears the signature of the wife of the respondent no..3 and it -
- naturally follows therefrem that the powey of attornay ariginally executed
| In favour of the wife:was revoked by negassary implication o#law as &
: fresh -power of attorney was executed in’ fayour +of the-mother. of.the
‘, respondent no. 3. Therefore the power of attorney. dated 8.2.2002 on
o * the basis of which the wife of the respondant Intends to contest the -
- appeal on behalf of the respondent no. 3 has got no legal forceiand:
accordingly the. wife. of the. respondent no. 3 cannot be permitted to
contest the appeal for the respondent.no?-"a in this case. '
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As a result-the ‘appl_icétions filed by thé‘-wife_ of respondent No. 3; Smt.
Sharmila Das as attorney of respondent No. 3 stands rejected.
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In-view of such. position | find that it is not né‘ees_sarry ta-go for further.
discussion as to whether the order of e;.parte'h'eari$ng shall be vacated
or not unless proper application comes. fromi-the: side .of respondent no.

Fix 18.5.2015 for-hearing and order. |

- _‘Addl. Diéfrict Judge
. ' | Y @"Court, Barasat.
. Additions] District Judgs
i ‘ ™ qur, B-amamgew .
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dated 11.4.2002 executad in favour of his:mother. Now, a principal can ' . R
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Appellant files hezira: - - . ;
o Respondent No. 3, Amit Kr. Das hasfiled a petition”
_praying for vacating the order of exparte hearing against him.

Copy.supplied to the appellant. : s :
tition filed today by Respondent No. 3.

Fix 16,7.2015 for hearing ofithe pe Bty
* Add!. District Judge: e

"Objection in the meantime..’
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